
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny Management 
Committee 

 
To: Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Nelson, 
Rowley, Waller, Widdowson and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Monday, 8 July 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register 
of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest.  
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.  
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 

2024. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee.  
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Thursday 4 
July 2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 

4. Corporate Improvement Action Plan   (Pages 7 - 44) 
 This report invites Members to consider the draft corporate 

improvement action plan. 
 

5. HR Policy Agreement Processes   (Pages 45 - 48) 
 This is an information report providing an overview of how HR policy 

is agreed. 
 

6. York Pipeline of Proposals for the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority   

 

 This report provides an update on the York pipeline of projects 
for the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority following 
scrutiny review by the scrutiny committees. [Report to follow] 
 
 



 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 49 - 50) 
 To consider the scrutiny overview work plan. 

 
8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details: 

 Telephone: (01904 555209) 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 
 
(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 

following: 
 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 10 June 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles, Crawshaw, 
Healey, Melly, Rowley, Waller, Widdowson 
and K Taylor (Substitute for Cllr Whitcroft) 

Apologies Councillors Nelson and Whitcroft 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (5:30 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
In relation to Item 4, Cllr Crawshaw noted that he was a trustee of the York 
Museums Trust.  Also in relation to the same item, Cllr Coles noted, for 
transparency reasons, that she was the preferred appointee for the Deputy 
Mayor of the Combined Authority, the remit for the post was unrelated to 
the projects under discussion. 

 
 
2. Minutes (5:32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 13 May 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (5:33 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
4. A York pipeline of projects for the York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (5:33 pm)  
 

Members were invited to consider a report which outlined the proposals for 
projects that could receive funding from the York and North Yorkshire 
Combined Authority. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
The projects had been organised under the following headings: 

 Great Places for All 

 Housing 

 Well-connected economy 

 Productive and Innovative Economy 
 

Members asked a range of questions about the projects listed under each 
heading in Annex A to the report.  During the course of the discussion, it 
was reported that: 
 

 Annex A was a live document and expected to change according to 
developing priorities; these would then be fed back to the Mayor. The 
identified projects were either linked to council priorities or schemes 
that could be brought forward promptly due to funding availability.  

 It was the aim of the Combined Authority to develop strategic 
priorities in order to achieve the most benefit across the region, 
without the need to bid for funding. 

 Items highlighted in green were projects that had been brought 
forward and were either already funded or under development.   

 Once funding had been approved, more detailed proposals covering 
the scale as well as budget requirements would be developed. 

 The regulatory powers in relation to the retrofit of housing would be 
clarified and brought back to committee.  

 Bus franchising was a mayoral responsibility. 

 Officers agreed that it would be appropriate to wait for the movement 
and place plan to establish suitable timelines. 

 Further work was needed to develop rail priorities, this was ongoing. 

 The wording relating to public transport enhancements would be 
amended to include community transport. 

 The green construction skills initiative offered training in a real life 
environment. 

 
Resolved:   That the pipeline of projects be noted and amendments 

as discussed be brought back to the next committee 
meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure the pipeline of projects align with the 10 year 

strategies for York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and 
YNYCA Economic Framework and to ensure a set of 
proposals which are ready to engage with future funding 
opportunities  as and when they emerge from the 
Combined Authority. 

 

Page 4



 
 
5. Work Plan (6:32 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

8 July 2024 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Policy and Strategy 
Leader, Portfolio Holder for Policy, Strategy and Partnerships 

 

Corporate Improvement Action Plan 

Summary 

1. In February 2024, a Local Government Association (LGA) Peer 
Challenge took place at the City of York Council.  The LGA Peer 
Challenge set out to understand how the council operates, exploring the 
council’s leadership at place and organisational level, governance, 
culture, financial management and capacity to improve, with a focus on 
improving customer service and working closely with regional partners 
to best represent York’s interests.   
 

2. Informed by the LGA Peer Challenge, and already planned in response 
to the Council Plan strategic theme “how the council operates”, the 
council prepared a corporate improvement framework setting out the 
activities that will address the recommendations of the peer review.  
This framework builds on existing strengths with a view to continuous 
improvement being very much a part of how the council operates.   
 

3. The council has prepared a detailed draft Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan, developed in consultation with officers, residents and 
partners to implement the framework, which is now presented for 
Scrutiny consideration, prior to consideration by the Leader Executive 
Decision Making Session on 17 July 2024.   
 

Background 

4. Six months into the new administration, the council invited the Local 
Government Association (LGA) to conduct a peer challenge to consider 
strengths to celebrate and areas of improvement to best deliver the 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4



 

ambitions set out in the Council Plan, One City for All, 2023-2027 whilst 
balancing ever-increasing financial pressures. 
 

5. In response to the LGA Peer Challenge recommendations and 
reflecting the Council Plan strategic theme “how the council operates”, 
Executive approved a Corporate Improvement Framework which 
reflects a more strategic corporate approach as recommended by the 
peers.  
 

6. The framework maps activities to four themes and identifies which of 
the 15 recommendations the activities respond to.   
 

7. The four themes provide structure and guide the council’s journey of 
continuous improvement.  They are: 
1. Strengthen strategic leadership 
2. One City, One Council  
3. Harness the commitment to the city to deliver ambitions 
4. Build a strong foundation  
 

8. The framework was designed to provide opportunity for officers, 
partners and residents to share their expertise and commitment to the 
city and contribute to the success of the organisation by informing the 
development of actions to support continuous improvement. 
 

9. Resident feedback, together with workshops with officers, Trade Unions 
and Partners informed the draft action plan which aims to deliver the 
activities set out in the Corporate Improvement Framework.   
 

10. The Corporate Improvement Action Plan (Annex A) lists actions by 
theme, with action owners and timescales identified.  Delivering several 
of the actions is already either way or completed.   
 

11. A new internal governance board, the Corporate Improvement Board 
chaired by the Chief Operating Officer, will steer and monitor progress. 
In December, the LGA will review progress to date, with Executive 
receiving a progress report in May 2025. 
 

12. The action plan will be refreshed annually as feedback from staff 
surveys, inspections or complaints informs how the council can 
continue its journey of improvement. 
 

Page 8



 

13. Scrutiny are invited to discuss the draft action plan and provide 
recommendations for the Leader to consider in the Executive Decision 
Making Session on 17 July 2024. 

 

Consultation  

14. The Corporate Improvement Framework was developed in consultation 
with the council’s Corporate Leadership Group and Executive.  
 

15. Workshops were held with officers, trade unions and partners to inform 
the development of the action plan and the equalities impact 
assessment. 
 

16. The Corporate Improvement Framework was consulted on throughout 
May and June with feedback published on Open Data 
https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/corporate-improvement-framework-
consultation-2024-25 

 
Residents were consulted as a result of the Government’s recently 
published 1Best Value Guidance which sets an expectation that 
councils should be open to challenge and are clearly accountable to 
residents.   Inviting residents to consider the council’s continuous 
corporate improvement journey assures the council that the areas to 
focus on are supported by residents, together with providing additional 
feedback to inform further actions.. 
 

17. Actions suggested by residents have been considered, and 
incorporated into the action plan were appropriate. A summary of the 
feedback is attached in Annex C. 
 

18. Comments generally followed up further expansion on any of the four 
questions asked under a theme. There was a strong feeling of 
negativity towards the consultation itself, with the main view being the 
council should “get on with it” (ie. managing the organisation). Actions 
suggested by residents have been considered and incorporated into the 
action plan where appropriate. 

 
Council Plan 
 

19. The Corporate Improvement Action Plan has been informed by the 
Corporate Improvement Framework and responds to the Council Plan 
priority theme - How the Council Operates.  

                                            
1 Best value standards and intervention: a statutory guide for best value authorities - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 9

https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/corporate-improvement-framework-consultation-2024-25
https://data.yorkopendata.org/dataset/corporate-improvement-framework-consultation-2024-25
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/best-value-standards-and-intervention-a-statutory-guide-for-best-value-authorities/best-value-standards-and-intervention-a-statutory-guide-for-best-value-authorities#annex-a-the-end-to-end-process-of-interventions


 

Implications 

20. Financial The Council has a clear and robust Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) that has outlined the need to save a further £29.5m 
over the next 3 years.  The MTFS is under constant review and the 
assumptions used within it, such as inflation, are updated as and when 
required.  Delivery of the Corporate Improv
[...]
 and 
make recommendations for the Leader to consider at the decision 
session in July 2024. 
 
The Corporate Improvement Action Plan sets actions to deliver the 
activities described in the Corporate Improvement Framework.  The 
framework was developed in consultation with the Council Management 
Team and therefore is deemed to be those activities the council has the 
capacity and capability to take forward, without introducing additional 
financial pressure.   

Page 11



 

 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Claire Foale 
Assistant Director Policy 
and Strategy 
 
 

Ian Floyd 
Chief Operating Officer 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 27/06/24 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Helen Whiting, Chief Officer HR 
 

Wards Affected:   All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
Executive approves Corporate Improvement Framework Agenda for 
Executive on Thursday, 9 May 2024, 5.30 pm (york.gov.uk) item 129 
 
Corporate Improvement Framework 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176281/Annex%20B%20DRAFT
%20IMPROVEMENT%20FRAMEWORK%20FINAL%20FOR%20CONSULT
ATION.pdf  
 
Annexes 
 

Annex A: Corporate Improvement Action Plan 
Annex B: Equalities Impact Analysis  
Annex C: Consultation feedback (summary)          

 

Page 12

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=733&MId=14497&Ver=4
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176281/Annex%20B%20DRAFT%20IMPROVEMENT%20FRAMEWORK%20FINAL%20FOR%20CONSULTATION.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176281/Annex%20B%20DRAFT%20IMPROVEMENT%20FRAMEWORK%20FINAL%20FOR%20CONSULTATION.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s176281/Annex%20B%20DRAFT%20IMPROVEMENT%20FRAMEWORK%20FINAL%20FOR%20CONSULTATION.pdf


 

 
 

Annex A Corporate Improvement Action Plan  

Council Plan action: How the council operates (actions: 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8) 
[...]
w structure and support officers understand their directorate and 
how they contribute to the organisation’s vision. 
 

COO July 2024 

3. Ensure opportunity for senior management policy and strategy 
discussions continue to reinforce the organisation’s vision and 
ambition. 
 

AD PS June 2024 

2. Co-design a 
Leadership 
framework 

1. Co-design with Heads of Service and Chief Officers (ie. Assistant 
Director to Chief Operating Officer) expected leadership behaviours, 
values and actions and refer to this in regular 121 discussions with 
Heads of Service and above. 
 

Chief Officer 
HR 

Sept 2024 

2. Establish a Heads of Service buddying system for support and 
challenge to help build confidence and capabilities 
 

Chief Officer 
HR 

Oct 2024 

3. Encourage ½ day shadowing for the workforce, in a different 
directorate to learn more about how the council operates 
 

Chief Officer 
HR 

Oct 2024 

P
age 15



 

 
 

3. Redesign the 
roles, 
relationships 
and 
responsibiliti
es 

1. Following approval of the new Corporate Management Team, 
develop the framework for the review of roles which directly report 
into the Corporate Management Team, including job naming 
conventions (known as the CLG review 2). 
 

Chief Officer 
HR 

Completed 
April 2025 

2. Launch a Managing Customer Relations Policy to help ensure both 
residents and officers understand their own roles and 
responsibilities 
 

Director of 
Housing and 
Communities 

July 2024 

3. Launch trauma-informed practice training to ensure all officers 
understand their own role in supporting residents during different 
transactions, including sharing videos. 
 

Chief Officer 
HR 
 

Complete 
April 2025 

4. Introduce an annual process with all Heads of Service to share and 
support each other’s Service Plan development with opportunity to 
contribute to each other’s delivery of ambitions. 
 

COO 
Director of 
Finance 
AD PS 

Nov 2024 

4. Mid-term 
financial 
strategy 

1. Design a budget sett
[...]
024 
 
ongoing 

P
age 18



 

 
 

4. Identify action plans related to corporate improvement to bring to the 
Corporate Improvement Board for oversight and steer – including 
Equalities action plan, budget savings plans, etc.  
 

AD PS June 
2024 

4. Deliver an 
Induction 
programme 
for the newly 
elected 
Mayor to 
best 
represent 
York’s 
interests 

1. Introduce the newly elected Mayor to key York leaders, including 
Executive, Corporate Management Team, city leaders and key officers, 
facilitating tours of key sites, eg. York Central 
 

AD PS May 2024 

2. Present the Mayor with the York pipeline of proposals, for mayoral 
consideration, following cross-party scrutiny 
 

ADPS EMDS  
July 2024 

3. Centrally coordinate Combined Authority business cases that have 
regional impact for council plan action to maintain oversight of projects 
progressing with Mayoral support, working with York’s policy network to 
prepare business cases ready for further discussion 
 

ADPS July 2024 
Ongoing 

4. Work with the Combined Authority to establish working groups between 
officers in York, North Yorkshire and the Combined Authority to explore 
opportunities in key themes 

ADPS June 
2024 
ongoing 

 

Objective 3 Harness the commitment to the city to deliver ambitions: Develop and implement a communication 

strategy, establishing different activities to strengthen partnerships and engage the workforce, with a plan prepared by 

September 2024; 

Action Detail Accountable 
officer 

Deadline  

1. Develop and 
implement the 

1. Define a clear corporate narrative through the Working as 
One City Programme  

AD PS Sept 
2024 

P
age 19



 

 
 

Communications 
Strategy 

2. Develop a new Communications Strategy that aligns to the 
Council Plan and Working as One City programme, setting 
out a clear corporate narrative. 
 

HOC Dec 2024 

3. Develop an internal engagment plan that shows how different 
internal meetings and communications are integrated, with 
key st
[...]
nce arrangements making it easier for 
Senior Managers to know who to engage with and when, publishing 
terms of reference and forward plans for each meeting 

 

COO June 
2024 

4. Review 
Scrutiny 
oversight 

1. Continue the development of the member induction programme 
 
 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

Ongoing 

P
age 24



 

 
 

and member 
induction 
programme 

2. Update the Member’s Portal to signpost access to information  Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

December 
2025 

3. Work with Chairs of Scrutiny to agree process for identifying annual 
workplans 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

October 
2024 

4. Review scrutiny officer’s role considering how they can support a 
continuous review of Scrutiny 

Head of 
Democratic 
Services 

April 2025 

5. Continue to work with a cross-party representative group to review the 
Constitution 

Director of 
Governance 

Ongoing 

6. Review the role and responsibilities of independent members and how 
they can best support constructive scrutiny 

Director of 
Governance 

December 
2024 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EIA 02/2021 
 

Annex B 
 

City of York Council 

Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
 

 

Who is submitting the proposal?  
 

 
 
 

Directorate: 
 

Housing and Communities 

Service Area: 
 

Policy and Strategy 

Name of the proposal : 
 

Corporate Improvement Action Plan 

Lead officer: 
 

Claire Foale 

Date assessment completed: 
 

24 June 2024 

Names of those who contributed to the assessment : 

Name                                             Job title Organisation  Area of expertise 

Helen Whiting Chief Officer HR CYC HR, OD, ICT 

    

    

P
age 27



EIA 02/2021 
 

 

Step 1 – Aims and intended outcomes   

 

 

1.1 What is the purpose of the proposal? 
Please explain your proposal in Plain English avoiding acronyms and jargon.  

 The Corporate Improvement Action Plan sets out actions the council will take to continuously improve how it 
operates, i
[...]
 continuous corporate 
improvement journey would help to reduce the risk that the council might 
focus on areas that were not supported by residents.

P
age 39

melleja
Text Box
Annex C


melleja_1
Text Box



Key Results

• Residents agreed with the theme ‘strengthen strategic leadership’.  Key areas to consider include 
communications and transparency, action, visibility and working practices or structural change.

P
age 40



Key Results

• Residents agreed with the theme ‘One City, One Council’ with varying responses around the 
specific activities. Key area to consider was working practices and structural change, with less 
agreement around how the council works in partnership.

P
age 41



Key Results

• Residents agreed with the theme ‘Harness commitment to the city’ with a focus on leadership and 
management actions.

P
age 42



Key Results

• Residents agreed with the theme ‘Build a strong foundation’ with a focus on the council plan and 
performance management framework, working practices and structure.

P
age 43



Comments

• Comments generally followed up further expansion on any of the four questions asked under a 
theme

• There was a strong feeling of negativity towards the consultation itself, with the main view being the 
council should “get on with it” (ie. managing the organisation). 

• Actions suggested by residents have been considered, and incorporated into the action plan where 
appropriate

P
age 44



 

 

  
 

   

 
Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

8 July 2024 

 
Report of the Chief Officer – HR and Support Services 

 
 HR Policy Agreement Processes 

Summary 

1. This report is presented at the request of the Committee Chair and is for 
information purposes, there is no decision required to be made by the 
Committee.  The following information provides an overview of how HR 
policy is agreed. 

Background 

2. Policies relating to the workforce can be contractual or non-contractual 
and this i
[...]
s not possible at task and finish group the 

matter is taken to CCNC for further negotiation.  Agreement will be 
sought through the required negotiation process. 

 
o Where agreement is not reached then the council will follow the 

required legal process to make contractual changes. 
 
Non-contractual Policies 
 

o Discuss proposals with the trade unions at regular task and finish 
group meetings with a view to seeking agreement. 
 

o Consult proposals with managers/relevant stakeholders depending 
upon the context. (May not be required depending upon the impact 
of the change) 
 

o Discuss proposals with CMT/Corporate Governance Board. (May not 
be required depending upon the impact of the change) 
 

o Present amended/new policy to CCNC for endorsement. 
 

o Where agreement has not been reached in the task and finish group 
the policy will be taken to CCNC and the trade unions will have the 

Page 46



 

opportunity to discuss their points of disagreement at the 
meeting.  The policy recommendation may be amended as a result 
of discussion, but the Head of Paid Service has the final decision-
making authority if a consensus is not reached. 

 
Council Plan 

 
8. This report is for information and does not relate to the Council’s corporate 

priorities, as set out in the Council’s Plan 
  

Implications 

9. There are no implications from this information report. 
 

Risk Management 
 

10. The risks associated with changing or introducing new HR policy are 
mainly around making changes within the proper legal framework and 
minimising employee relations issues. 
 

11. The council is fully aware of the proper processes and legal obligations 
and follow these as necessary.   

 
Recommendations 

12. There are no recommendations for this report. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Judith Bennett 
Pay, Reward & Policy Manager 
Human Resources 
01904 551716 
 
 

Helen Whiting, Chief Officer – HR and 
Support Services 
 
Report Approved   Yes  
Date  26 June 2024  

Wards Affected:  None   

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers: None   Annexes: None 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Work Plan 

Meeting 
Date 

Committee Agenda Item 

08/07/24 CSMC  Corporate Improvement Framework 

 HR Policy 

 York Pipeline of Proposals for the YNY 
Combined Authority 

10/07/24 HHASC  Breastfeeding-friendly culture update 

 York and Scarborough Hospital Trust 
update 

30/07/24 EPAT  Finance and Performance Outturn report 

 Broadband installation process 

 City toilet provision 

03/09/24 CCC  Finance & Performance Outturn report  

 SEND Update 

 School Attendance 

 Youth Strategy Update 

09/09/24 CSMC  Acomb Front Street 

 

The Forward Plan can be found here. 

Committees 

CSMC  
 
EPAT  
 
HHASC  
 
CCC 

Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee  
Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny 
Committee  
Health, Housing and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Committee  
Children, Culture and Communities Scrutiny Committee 

      

Page 49 Agenda Item 7

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=788&RP=733


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	4 Corporate Improvement Action Plan
	Annex A Corporate Improvement Action Plan DRAFT
	Annex B _EIA_Corporate Improvement Action Plan
	Annex C Consultation feedback (summary)
	Slide 1: Corporate Improvement Framework
	Slide 2: Key Results
	Slide 3: Key Results
	Slide 4: Key Results
	Slide 5: Key Results
	Slide 6: Comments


	5 HR Policy Agreement Processes
	7 Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Corporate Services, Climate Change and 
Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date 8 July 2024 

Present Councillors Fenton (Chair), Merrett (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, B Burton, Coles (from 5:36 pm), 
Crawshaw, Healey, Melly, Rowley, Waller, 
Whitcroft, Orrell (Substitute for Cllr 
Widdowson) and Rose (Substitute for Cllr 
Nelson) 

Apologies 
Parental Leave 
 
In Attendance 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Widdowson 
Cllr Nelson 
 
Cllr Douglas, Leader 
 
Claire Foale, Assistant Director, Policy and 
Strategy 
Helen Whiting, Chief Officer, HR and Support 
Services 

 

6. Declarations of Interest (5.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or 
other registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on the 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests.  
 
During discussion of Item 4, the Corporate Improvement Plan, Cllr Coles 
noted her role as Deputy Mayor for Policing, Fire and Crime in the York and 
North Yorkshire Combined Authority (YNYCA). 
 

7. Minutes (5.33 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 June 2024 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
8. Public Participation (5.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 



Ms Swinburn, spoke on Item 4, the Corporate Improvement Action Plan, 
and matters concerning the remit of the Committee.  She outlined her 
concerns with the action plan suggesting that it should be brought to the 
Audit and Governance Committee.  Some items for the work plan were also 
put forward. 
 

9. Corporate Improvement Action Plan (5.38 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director for Policy and Strategy, presented her report and 
outlined the key components of the action plan.  She was joined by the 
Chief Officer, HR and Support Services, to respond to any HR/Workforce 
questions. 
 
In response to comments from the public participant, it was reported that 
the action plan was a list of actions and did not include the detail, the Audit 
and Governance committee would receive a code of governance update in 
September this would include the new boards, the membership of the 
corporate improvement board would be reconsidered and the budget 
setting strategy would be reported to Executive in September. 
 
Members asked a range a questions on each of the four plan objectives, 
covering the clarity of deadlines, the process of workforce shadowing,  the 
consultation of the Managing Customer Relations Policy and it’s 
timescales, the wording of the trauma-informed detail, resident 
engagement in relation to the mid-term financial strategy, the financial 
literacy courses, the internal governance arrangements, the number of new 
boards, co-design partnerships plan, transformation of council services, 
change management, resident communications, communicating with non-
digital staff, scrutiny of city partnerships, the scrutiny function, corporate 
working and change management. 
 
[6.45 pm, Cllr Rowley left the meeting.] 
 
The following was agreed for inclusion in the Corporate Improvement 
Action Plan: 
 

 Ensure that actions encouraged cross-council working 

 Provide regular progress updates to Executive  

 Show how officers will build relationships with communities 

 Show how becoming a trauma-informed council was a continuous 
journey 

 Develop the managing customer relations policy with resident 
engagement 

 How senior managers would be supported to learn more about 
financial management systems 



 Refresh the council’s communications channels 

 Provide opportunity for scrutiny oversight of city developments 

 Clarify that member induction was ongoing and informed by 
member feedback 

 Clarify the ask of Scrutiny Chairs when reviewing scrutiny 
practices 

 The Corporate Improvement Framework and the LGA Peer 
Challenge recommendations should be included as an annex to 
the action plan. 

 

 
Resolved: 
 

i. That the action plan be noted. 

ii. That the actions outlined in the above bullet points be 
included in the Corporate Improvement Action Plan. 

 

Reason:  To ensure a robust and effective action plan. 

 

[7.01 to 7.10 pm, the meeting adjourned for a comfort break.  Cllr Orrell left 
the meeting at the adjournment.] 

 
 
10. HR Policy Agreement Processes (7.10 pm)  
 

The Chief Officer, HR and Support Services, presented the information 
report on HR Policy Agreement Processes. 
 
There were no questions from Members and it was therefore, 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep the committee apprised of HR processes. 

 
 
11. York Pipeline of Proposals for the York and North 
Yorkshire Combined Authority (7.16 pm)  
 

The Assistant Director, Policy and Strategy, and the Strategic Manager, 
Corporate Policy and Strategy provided an update on the York Pipeline of 
Proposals for the Combined Authority.  This had been based on the 
feedback received from the other scrutiny committees. 



 
Members made a number of suggestions concerning the presentation and 
clarity of the wording of projects. 
 
In response to questions relating to funding, officers reported that Pipeline 
of Proposals provided officers with a list of projects that had been devised 
to achieve member ambitions.  Funding details would follow, for those 
projects that were in line with the mayoral priorities. 
 
Resolved:   

i. That the Pipeline of Proposals be noted. 

ii. That the proposals be reviewed in 12 months, or earlier if 
required. 

 
Reason: To ensure that there was a strong list of proposals through 

which to engage future funding opportunities that emerged 
from the YNYCA. 

 
 
12. Work Plan (7.36 pm)  
 

Members considered the Scrutiny work plan for the four scrutiny 
committees.  During the discussion, the Invest to Save fund was 
highlighted as a possible future topic for scrutiny; it was agreed to request 
further information from officers. 
 
Resolved:  That the work plan be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure an overview of the scrutiny work programme. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr S Fenton,  Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 7.40 pm]. 


